
I

2

3

A.t

5

6

7

8

9

10

1l

l2

l3

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

z)

24

25

26

27

28

29
30

WHEREAS,

wEEREllS,

WHEREAS.

RESOI,UTION OF TIIE TOIIONO O'ODHAM I,EGISLATIVE COUNCII,
(Approving BudgetAnendment No. I to the FI-2016 Bureau oflndian Affairs

Roads DiscretionarY Eunds)

WHEREAS,

BXSOLUTTON NO, 16-045

the Plannlng and Economlc Development Department's Roads Program

Discretionary Funds are part of tle BIA 63t Master Contract as approved by

Tohono O'odham f,egislatlve Council Resolutlon No. ll-535; and

the Tohono O'odham Legislative cotrncil approved FY 2016 brdget for the

Planning and gconomlc D€velopment Department's Road Dlscretionary

Program by Resolution No. l5-167; and

Budget Am€ndment No. I will create llne items 7020 Kltchen Supplies, 7035

Bdlding Materiats, 71OO Utllttles, 7!120 RM Bn ding, and 7430 RM Grounds; and

Budget Amcndment No. I will adiust the Operational Expcnse llne ltems to

create new Operational Expense line items and increase th€ Indlrect cost to

$20,t33,77 tlereblr increasing the total budget from $2f4,785.05 to $220,910.05;

and

the Agricultural and Natural Resourccs and the Budget and Flnance Co 'nlttees

of the L€glslative Coucil have rcvlewed tJris Budget llmendment and

recornmend lts approval.

WEER"EAS,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Leglslative Councll hereby

approyes the FY-2016 Roads DlscretionarT Funds Program Budget l\nendment

No. I as attached hercto:

1. Approve adiustlng Operational Expense llne ltems to create new

Olrerational Expense line items 7020 Kltchen Supplies; 7o35 Bulldtng

Materials; 7lo0 utllitles; 7420 RM Bullding; and 7430 RM Grouds.

2. Approve the increase ofthe Indirect cost to $2o,t33.77

3, Approve the increase ofbudget to $220,910.05.

BE IT FINItf,LY RESOf,vED that the Tohono O'odham Leglslative Council hereby authorizes the

Chafu{rerson and any designated official to expend and administer thc budget,

as attached, provided that any amendments alfecting the funds or fundlng levels

is submltted for further prlor approval by the Tohono O'odham Leglslative

Cotrncil.



I
2
)
A

6
7
8

9
10
1l
12
IJ
14
15
t6
tt
18
19
20
21
22
z)
.A

25
zo
27
28
29
JU
JI
JZ
JJ
34
35
JO
)t
38
39
40
4l
42
43
44
45
40
47
48
49
50
51
52

RXSOT,UTTON NO. 16-046
(Approvlng Budget ltmGndment No. I to the Ff-2016 Bureau of Indlan Alfairs Roads Dlscretionary
Funds)
Page 2 of3

The foregoing R€solntlon was passed by the Tohono O'odham f,egislatlve Councll on the 0SI
day of FEBRUARY. 2016 at a meeting at whlch a quorum was present wlth a vote of 3,021.4 FOR;
:lL AGIUNST; :lt NOT VOTING; and [02] ABSENT, pursrant to the powers vested ln the Council by
Artlcle VI, Section 1(dX3) of the Constitutlon of the Tohono O'odham Natlon, adopted by the
Tohono O'odham Natlon on January lE, 1986; and approved by the Acdng Deputy Asslstant
Secretary - Indian A.tfairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Sectlon 16 of the Act of
Junc lE, 1934 (48 Stat,gE4).

pursuant to the provlslons of section 5 of Article llII of the constltution and will become
etrectlve upon his approval or upon hls fallure to €lther approve or disapprove tt within 4t
honrs of submittal.

Sald Resolutlon was subm$fed for apprg
o'odham Nation on the 1D ilal oI 2

the,omce of the Chatrman of th€ lohono
ttt / , zots at Lli)1 o'ctock, A- .m,,

,/*r*on"o ontte l a^yot fu,Lr,.,r-/ ,zoto

I I DISAPPROVED

IroNo o'o



I

2
3
4

6
7
8
9

10
lt
t2
I.]
l4
15
l6
t7
18
19
20
21
22
z)
24
25
zo
27
28
29
30
JI
)z
JJ
J+
J)
36
37
38
JY
40
41
42
43
44
4.1

46
47
48
49
50
)l
tz

BXSOT,UTTON NO. 16-046
(Approving Budg€t ltmcndment No. I to the FY-2015 Brreau of Indlan A.frairs Roads lrlscretionary
F[|rds)
Page 3 of3

Returned to the Legtslatiye secr etary onthe /A day oI

El|onne Wilson, Leglslatlve Secretary



RESOf,UTION NO. r 6-046

ACIION: ITPPROVING BUDGET ITMENDMENT NO. I IO TUE FY-2016 BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS ROADS
I'ISCRETIONARY FUNI'S

MOTION: COUNCILMAN BILf,MAN LOPEZ SECOND: COUNCILMAI\I IINTHONY I. FRANCISCO, JR,

DATE: FEBRUAIY 0t.2015

DISIRICT LECISTIITIVE REPRXSENTAIIVES
#oF

VOTES EOR AG.IUNSI
NOT

vortNc IIDSXNT

BABOQUTVITRI
367.2

I. FRANCES MICUEL
(Roberta B. Earvey)

2. VERNON I. SI}lITn (Absent)
(Gloria Zazueta) (Present)

It3.60

It3.60

x

x

CIIUKUI I(UK
tt2,l

I . ETHEL CARCIA
(Marlakay K. Eenry)

2. BILLMAN LOPEZ
(Patricla Vlc€nd)

155.05

166.05

x

x

GU ACEI
26t.O

r . IIMOTIIY I,. JOAOUIN
(Louis L. johnson)

2. LORETTA I,EWIS
)

132.50

132.50

x

x

GU VO
250.6

I, CNACE MANUBL
(Dallas Lewis)

2. PIIMEI,A ANGIIILL
Oefrery Anton€, Sr.)

125.30

125.30

x

x

EtcxrwaN
205.t

r. IOUIS R. LOPEZ
(shirley Moltna)

2. SANDRA ORTBGA
( )

r02.90

102.90

x

x

PISINEMO
2t9,9

I. CEESIBR ANTONE
()

2. MONICA K. MORG/IN
( ,

r09.95

109.95

x

x
x

SAN I,UCY
226,5

I. DTANA MANUEL
( )

2. JANA MONIANA
(Cloria Ramirez)

113.25

113.25

x

x

SAN XAVIER
224,6

I. DIINIEI, I.A. PRESION III
()

2. RACHEAI VILSON-STONXR
(Ofvla Vlllesas-Llstolr)

114.30

114.30

x

x
SCHUKIOIIK

rto.6
l. artrrroNY I. FRANcrsco fR.()
2, QUrNrtN C. LOPEZ

Oohn Fendenhelm)

90.30

90.30

x

x x

SELI,S
513,5

I . IIRIEUR WII,SON
(Beverly Rlvas)

2. BARBARA EAVIER
( )

256.75

256.75

x

x

SIF OIDITK
2t1,6

I. LUCINDA.IIILEN
(Nlcholas fose)

2. MARY LOPEZ
( )

ll5.t0

lls.t0

x

x

TOTIII, 3,021.4 3,O2t.4 -0- -0- l02l


